
, 

.. • 

• 

• 

ALJ'/md 'ff 

Decision _.-;:-8;.;;:2:;,.." ....;.()2~'_O=.....~.w9;.....-_ February 4, 1982 

BEFORE THE POEtIC OTltITIES COMMlSSION OF :HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF ) 
CALIFORNIA for authority to increase ) 
rates and charges for water service ) 
in its Sacramento County Water ) 
District. ) 

--------------------------------) FLOro NORRIS, et al. 
(CROSSWOODS HOMEOWNER ASSOCIATION), 

Complainant, 

vs. 

CITIZENS UTILITIES COMP~~ OF 
CALIFORNIA, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Application 60132 
(Filed December 10, 1980) 

case 10a87 
(Filed July 3, 1980) 

Cooper, White and Cooper, oy E. Garth Black, 
Attorney at Law, and John H. Engel, A~torney 
at Law, for Citizens vtilit1es company of 
California, applicant and defendant. 

Gene E. Pendergast, Jr., AttOrney at Law, for 
Floyd Norris, e~ al. and Crosswoods Home­
owner Association, complainants. 

Alvin S. Pak, Attorney at taw, and Mehdi Rad~ur, 
for the COmmission staff. 

'---- o· ? I ~ I O··N ,-----
, . ... _. ~ -, ... ~...---~ - -.. --

In Application (A.) 60132, Citizens Utilities Company 
of California (CitiZens-california), seeks an increase of water 
rates for its Sacramento County Water District (SCWD) • 

-1-



• 
A.60132, C.10887 ALJ/mo. 

The amount of the proposed revenue itcrease for flat 
rate service is $577,700 or an increase of 25.89% in 1980; 
$287,200 or 9.72% in 1981; and $228,060 or 6.71% in 1982. The 
amount of the proposed revenue increase for metereo. service is 
$207,900 or an increase of 25.75% in 1980; Sl08,900 or 10.23% 
in 1981: and $77,800 or 6.46% in 1982. 

In Case (C.) 10887 filed July 3, 1980 Crosswoods 
Homeowner Association (Crosswoods) cocplains that the SCW~ 
practice of billing individual homeowners of c~r:6is~.~~_{ti._~.==_-_~'''::': 
standard flat rate charge for domestic water service and further 

'billIii,g--crosswOOds-fo-r--waterusea.--In -'commoti areas "of"' the- .---. - --------
... ~-... --- ..... - - ... , ...... - .. -......- -- . - ... ----.... ---- - --.---- - .. - .... -- .. ~ -............... -- _... ... -. - .. -.... - .-,.~ .. -.... ---- .--.-
development is discriminatory when compared to the total water 
service charges paid by other homeowners in the sewn service e area. 

A duly noticed and 'consolidated hearing was held 
before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Orville I. Wright in 
Sacramento on April 27, 28, 29, 30, and May 1, 1981, and in 

e, 

San Francisco on June 8, 9, 10, and 11, 198-1. -' ''Ihe~£inal slJl:raission, __ 
date for the last of the issues inVOlved in these proceedings 
was september 14, 1981. 

-2-



. • 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.10ee7 ~/md w * 

Summary of Decision 
Citizens-California's SC~O is granted a general rate 

increase of $757,100 for test year 1981 ~nd a !urther increase 
of $127,SOO in test ye~r 1982. The increas~ for 1981 is 23.1% 
and the increase for 1982 is an additional 3.7%. 

Since this order will be effective early in 1982, the 
rates will be based ~pon the revenue requirement adopted for the 
1982 test year. ~he total revenue increase for test year 1982 
is $924,700 0: 26.8~. 

A rate of return of 12.04% on- rate base is found 
reasonable. Return on equity is 13.2%. 

In the complaint proceeding, a new rate is adopted 
for homeowners in attached-home developments such as Crosswoods 
which reduces the flat rate charge for water service to residences 
occupying smaller lots. 

Table I, following, shows revenues, expenses, and rate 
base for 1981 as developed by applicant and by staff, differences 
being labeled "at issue." Adopted revenues and expenses at 
present rates and at adopted rates are also depicted. 

Table II presents the aforesaid data for 1982, and 
Tables III and IV show rate base issues and their resolution. 

For test year 1981 S10,300 of the revenue requirement 
increase is due to the Economic Recovery ~ax Act (ERTA)~ the 
effect for test year 1982 is $16,700. The effect could increase. 
This is an interim decision and this proceeding is kept open for 
further analysis of ERTA on Citizens' revenue requirement. However, 
we will direct Citizens to notify its sc~o customers of the ERXA 
effect On rates (see Appendix 0) • 

-3-



• TA.I •• Citizens utilities Company of California ~ 
Sacramento County Water Distriot I 

1981 summar}" of ~rni"9s 
0\ 
C> 
...... 

Adopted 
(,." 
N 

At Revenues Adopted .. 
Item Applicant Issue Staff .' Expenses Rates 0 

• ...... 
Operating Revenues C> 

Metered $ 866,300 $ $ 866,300 Q) 
0) 

Flat Rate 2,340,000 (31,800) 2,371,800 '-J 

Private Fire Protection 35,300 35,300 
Other 36 1900 36,900 ~ 

TOtal Operating Revenues 3,280,500 (31,800) 3,312,300' $3,280,500 $4,031,600' ~ 
......... 

9Peratin~ Revenue Deductions ~ 
Salaries and Wages 492,300 24,800 461.500 461,500 461,500 u 
Materials, Servo & Hisc. 2)3,100 45,600 188,100 188,100 186,100 '" 
Purchased POwer 348,700 (3,700) )52,400 348,700 346,100 • 
B31ancing Acct. (T.I.A.) 9,800 
Customer Acct. , Hiso. 210,300 62,500 141,800 145,300 145,300 

Tcan~portatlon Expense 101,300 11 ,100 84,200 101,300 101,300 
I Telephone and Telegraph 6,900 6,900 6,900 6,900 

.",. 

I Ban"lng Charges (13,100) 13,100 
Uncollectible AccOunts 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,800 

Administrative Office Exp. 438,000 28,600 409,400 438,000 438,000 
Legal and R~. Corn. Exp. 31,100 21,300 15,800 31,100 31,100 

Insurance 1,400 400 1,000 1,400 1,400 
Injur iea and Damages 47 ,100 11 ,600 29,500 45,600 45,600 
Welfare and Pensions 160,600 48,200 112,400 160,600 160,600 

Rents 800 300 500 500 500 
Miscellaneous and Per Diem 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 

Franchise Tax 6,200 (200) 6,400 6,200 1,600 

Ad Valorem Tax 186,100 186,100 186,700 186,100 
payroll Tax 38,300 1,600 36,100 36,100 36,100 
Depreciaton Expense 529,600 9,500 520,100 520,100 520,100 
Income Taxes (12,000) 12,000 (48,300) 333,100 

Total Opet. Rev. 
Deductions 2,854,900 248,500 2,606,400 2,658,300 3,051,500 

tlet Operating Revenues 425,600 (280,300) 105,900 622,200 985,100 

Average Depr. Rate Base 8,165,000 611 ,200 8,147,800 8,181,300 8,181,300 
, 

Rate of Return 4.86\ (3.80)\ 8.66\ 7.61% 12.041 

(Red Fi9ure) 



• Tell •• 
Citizens utilities Company of California ~ 

Sacramento County Hater District • 
1982 Summary o~ Earnings 

0'1 
<> 
l-' 
w 

Adopted N 

At Revenues Adopted 
.. 

Item Applicant Issue Staff '" Expenses Rates 0 
• 
~ 

Operating Revenues <> 

Metered $ 947,400 $ $ 941,400 
Co 
()) 

i'lat Rate 2,424,400 (115,100) 2,539,500 " 
Private Fire Protection 43,400 43,400 
Other 38,900 38,900 ~ 

Total Operating ~evenue8 3,454,100 (U5,100) 3,569,200 $3,454,100 $4,318,800 t 
'" 9Peratin~ Revenue Deductions 
U-
~ 

Salaries and Wages 591,400 30,000 561,400 561,400 561,400 it 
.uterlals, Servo '" Hisc. 251,900 68,400 189,500 189,500 189,500 

Purchased rower 366,000 (1l,400) 379,400 366,000 366,000 • 
Ba lancing Acct. 9,800 

cust. Acct. , Misc. 235,200 69,500 165,100 159,700 159,700 

Transportation Expense 101,300 6,200 95,100 101,300 101,300 
I Telephone and Telegraph 6,900 6,900 6,900 6,900 

V1 
t Banking l'harges (13,100) 13,100 

Uncollectible Accounts 2,400 2,400 2,400 ~,OOO 

Admin. Office Expenses 480,900 30,600 450,300 480,900 480,900 

Legal and RC(j. COCD. Expense 31,100 21,300 15,800 37,100 37,100 

Insurance 8,300 500 1,800 8,300 8,300 

Injuries and Damages 52,700 20,800 31,900 50,900 50,900 

Welfare and Pensions 176,800 51,800 125,000 176,800. 176,800 

Rents 600 300 500 500 500 

Miscellaneous and Per Diem 1,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 

Franchise Tax 6,500 (400) 6,900 6,500 8,300 

Ad Valorem Tax 201,800 201,800 201,800 201,800 

Payroll Tax 45,800 2,200 43,600 45,600 45,600 

Depreciation Expense 596,600 18,600 578,000 578,000 578,000 

Income Taxes 46,300 (46,300) (131,300) 329,300 

Total Oper. Rev. 
Deductions 3,176,000 339,600 2,636,400 2,643,900 3,322,700 

Net Operating Revenues 278,100 454,700 732,800 610,200 1,056,100 

Average Depr. Rate Base 9,914,700 1,131,600 6,783,100 8,770,900 8,710,900 

Rate of Return 2.60' (5.54)\ 8.34\ 6.96\ 12.04\ 

(Red Figure) 



. 

• 
A .. 60132, C.l0887 ALJ/bw/md" 

'rABLE III 

C1t1zens Ot11ities ComP4ny of C31iforni~ 
~cr~ento County WAter ~istrict 

RateBas~ 

Test Year 1981 

~ Aa:!licant At Issue Staff 

Otility Plant in Service $25,372,300 $ 454,400 $24,917,900 
Oepr~iation Reserve (3,815,700) 23,lOO (3,832,800) 

Net Utility Plant in 
Service 21,5~,600 477,500 21,079,100 

Noninterest Bearing ~GIP 

Materials an~ Supplies 55,000 55,000 
Workin9 Qlsh 58,400 139,700 (81,300) 

• COmmon Plant 99,900 99,900 
Customers' A4vanees :for 

Construeeion (11,450,800) (11,450,$00) 
Contributions in Aia of 

COnstruction (783,8.00) (783,80.0) 
Reserve for Deferred Federal 

IneQme 'l'ax (770,300) (770,300) 

~tal Averaqe Depreciated 
bte Base S,76S,000 6l7,200 8,147,8.00 

l/ Effect of ERTA -

• 
-6-

~opt~ 

$21,079,100 

55,000 

(36,500) 

99,900 

(11,450,800) 

(783,800) 

(78l,6.o0 ,.v 
8,181,300 



A..60l32, C.108S7 ALJ/bw/mA • 

. • 
Citizens· Otilities Company of Californi~ 

Sacr~ento COun~ Water District 
Rate &l:se 

Test Year 1982 

Item AE21ieant At IS5ue Staff 

Otility Plant in Service $28,105,800 $ 973,400 $27,132,400 
Depreciation Reserve (4,371,300.) l3,600 (4,390,900) 

Net Otility Plant in 
Service 23,728,500 987,000 22,741,500 

Noninterest Bearing CWIP 

Materials and Supplies 62,200 62,200 

• Working cash 58,400 144,600 (86,200) 

CCmmon Plant 98,700 98,700 

Caztomers' Advances for 
Construction (12,183,800) (12,183,800) 

Contribution in Aid of 
Construction (920,100) (920,100) 

Reserve for Deferrea Federal 
Income '.tax (929,200) (929 ,200) 

'rOtal Average :Depreeiate4 
Rate Base 9,914,700 1,131,600 8,783,100 

(Re4 Figure) 

!I Effect of ~A 

• 
-7-

Adopted 

$22,741,500 

62,200 

(39,400) 

98,700 

(12,183,800) 

(920,100) 

(988,200'y 

8,770,900 



. 

• 

• 

• 

A_60132, C.10887 ALJ/md 

Deseription of sewn 
SCWD provides water service within areas of Saer~~ento 

County commonly known as Lincoln Oaks, Royal Oaks, Suburoan 
(Rancho Cordova ano Rosemont areas), ?arkway, C1tyof Isleton, 
and vicinities. Water is supplied from 86 deep wells located 
throughout the service area to some 33,000 domestic, commercial, 
and industrial customers through about 1,930,000 feet of distri­
bution ~ain, primarily asbestos ce~ent pipe ranging in size from 
6 inches to 16 inches in diameter. A major water trea~ent 
facility known as the Parksite Trea~~ent Facility was recently 
completed for the removal of iron and manganese which is found 
in water in the southerly portion of the county. This facility, 
which has a design capacity of three million qallons per day, can 
be expanded to six million gallons per day, and includes a one­
million-gallon qround level storage tank and related 'booster 
facilities • 

sc~ is an operating division of Citizens-california 
which, in turn, is wholly owned by Citizens Utilities Company 
of Delaware (Citizens). Administrative offices are located in 
Stamford, Connecticut~ Redding, California: and sacramento, 
California. 
Public Witness Testimonv 

The public witness testimony and correspondence in 
these proceedings largely center upon the billing procedures 
of SC~ with respect to condominium and other residential develop­
ments which we discuss in the complaint portion of this decision 

Two SCWD customers complained of poor water quality, and 
these were located in an area to ~ served oy the Parksite 
Trea~~ent Pl~nt, which will alleviate or eli~inate murky water 
problems • 

-8-



. • A.60132, C.10eS7 ALJ/md/md *' 

Rate of Return 
Citizens' cost of capital; 

; 

Component Cost Weighted 
Com-oonent Weiqht Rate Cost -

tons-term debt 32.8% 10.14% 3.23% 
Common Stock 67.2 15.62 10.50 

Rate of Return 13.83~ 

Staff's cost of capital: 
Component Cost Weighted 

Com-oonent weiaht Rate Cost -
Long-term debt 22.0% 9.27% 2.97% 
Com."Uon stock 6S.0 12.00 8.16 

• Rate of Return 11.13% 

Adopted cost of capital: 
Component Cost Weighted 

Com'OOnent Weicht Rate Cost -
Long-term debt 32.0% 9.57% 2.06% 
Common stock 68.0 13 .. 20 8.98 

Rate of Return 12.04% 

-9-

• 



. • 

• 

• 

A.60132, C.10S87 ALJ/mo 

Citizens determined its rate of return for SCWD and 
for its other water utilities in california by analysis of the 
parent company's capital structure and capital cost as the parent 
provides.~ i_nax:t_c_i,ng_;_~r _, tt;s:_ su.bsAdi3~,r ie_~_~. __ . _____ .. _ .. ____ , ___ _ -_. __ .--

We have used year-eno 1981 capital components sub­
mi t'ted--lSy the stat f r a tEer €San -£lle-yea""?=ene-I9'S"O-co.-nponen t5 
-:---:-=- -:...-_-::::: -::::-:-:--..=..:-~~ .. -~ . ~ .. -.. - - --.-_-# -.. ---
used bv C1tizens. ' 

''''-,-'- -.. - .. ---~---. --- ' .. __ . 
Staff included approximately $22,000,000 par value 

subsidiary debt in its development of cost of debt in har~ony 
with past Cotn."nission decisions. (0.88l26, ~ovember 22, 1977 .. ), 
Citizens did not wei9ht this~ebt, ar9uing that'it is 
subsidiary debt of companies not operating in california which 
were acquired by Citizens with this debt then outstanding. It 
is inequitable, according to applicant, to effectively lower the 
cost of debt of Citizens' california entities on the basis of 
the cost of funds whiCh are clearly not available to them. 
Reconsideration of our earlier decisions on this question is 
requested by Citizens. 

We reiterate our view that Citizens' subsidiary debt 
should be included in any rate of return calculation predicated 
upon all of Citizens' holOings. To do otherwise, we think, would 
)snor,e~a:li"ty .. and be ineOnSiStent--~ith-~th~_-b~sJC::~eral~ a?pro;a-ch---
_adopte~·bo,th by, apPlicanund_ bY .. staff." __ .. _ -=-_____ -__ . , __ ~._:_ 

Citizens' debt contains $30,200,000 of commercial 
paper which applicant prices at 15% and stazf prices at 14%. 
As this commercial paper will likely be liquidated through the 
issuance of additional Citizens' AA+,bonds, we use the best 
estimate of the interest rate which -will likely be applicable to suc.i. 
new bonds in the early months ahead. It see~s clear that 15% 
is a conservative rate to be applied, and we adopt it as the 
reasonable cost of new bonds for Citizens • 

-10-



. • 

• 

• 

A.60132, C.l0eS7 ALJ/mo 

With the foregoing . adjus~ents to the otherwise 
undisputed cost of the remainder of Citizens' debt, an . 
overall cost of debt of 9.57~ is developed w~iCh we adopt as 
reasonable in these pr.oceedings. 

Citizens has ~ Series A and a Series B common stock 
outstanding which are identical except that the Series A dividends 
are paid in stock and the series B divicends are paid in cash. 
Both series have the same earnings per share and the same book 
value per share. ~eA shares sell at a higher price oecause their 
dividends, though equal in ~~ount to the B shares cash dividends, 
are nontaxable until sold and then taxable at capital gains rates 
instead of the ordinary-income rates. 

Citizens used the discounted cash flow (DCF) .method of 
determining cost of equity capital as one approach to rate of 
return. ~he indicated result was then tested by the risk premium 
method and by a comparison with returns of other water companies 
having the same or similar risks, in the opinion of the analyst. 

~he OCF equation is that the cost rate for common equity 
is equal to the dividend per share over the coming year divided 
by the present price per share times the rate that the dividend 
is expected to grow in the future. 

The dividend rate and the price per share used in the 
formula are readily ascertainable and produce a yield component 
of 10.42% on Citizens' Series B common stOCk. 

While determination of the growth rate is largely 
judgmental, Citizens' expert deter~ined Citizens' historical 
growth of dividends per share, earnings pe: share, and book 
value per share. The average of these selected indicators was 
6.90% • 

-ll-



• 

• 

• 

A.60132, C.10887 ALJ/md 

Applying the indicated growth rate of 6.90% and the 
dividend yield of 10.42% on the Series B co=mon stock, and 
adjusting for the price difference between Citizens' Se~ies A and 
Series B common stock, results in a cost of e~uity under the 
DCF method of 15.62% for Citizens. 

The DCF,indicated cost of equity was tested by the 
standard that a premium in return is required by common stock 
holders because shares are more risky to hold than are bonds, 
which are the senior security. With high-grade bonds yielding 
over 15%, the differential allowance for risk on a return to 
common equity of 15.62% amounts to less than one percentage 
point over the high-grade bond yield. 

"-"c1 tizens','-beiieves -its-"a-nalys-ii--of'-the- r'e'turns~'of-oth~£r--water 
.' ••• _ ........... _ _ T_' "' ... __ ~ ___ •• _____ .• _____ • __ '-... • .... ____ ............ ,_, .'... ._ ..... _ ... __ • __ •. ________ ,,,_.,, __ __..... 

'cornpani"es" 'suppor-ts-a," 15-:-6"2"%"-cosPt otequi-ty .. , 
• ' •• -~'-'" • _.- -. -., -.-.........-- ... --.. - ... ~-- •• _- .",--,- ,* - _. ~ • __ ..... 

In its brief, staff attaCKS the Dct method and each 
of the other barometers used--SY-'Cl-ff:enS'--r-a-te-of-r-eturn--'---

• -. ....-.-.+ ~ ., •••• "- ••• ,. - ,. --- •• -~ ...... _._ .... _--- ---_ .. _--_. 

expert, elearly demonstrating that any of the formulae can 
produee wrong results at any given time. 

Essentially, contends the staff, rate of return deter­
minations rest upon the exercise of judgment. Staff's rate of 
return witness was knowledgeable of, or reviewed, the same data 

"that were usea -bY·CI"t'iZe:i-S:--Ten-£ables 0:tStatIs-t1cs ·Ilere------
•• _.. ... _ • _ ._. •• ...... ____. _ _ ... • • _ ~ • _ ..... _ ." • c • ... •• - _ - • .. 

submitted into evidence. Staff's judgment is that 12% on e~ity 
is proper for Citizens at this time. 

Staff points out that Citizens has an AA+ credit rating, 
its shares consistently sell above book value, its subsidia:ies 
are diversified, geographically and as to business conaucted, and 
it has a low debt to equity ratio. Citizens faces no problem 
in marketing new debt or new equity. Further, 12% return on equity 
would provide applicant with an after-tax times earned interest 
eoverage ratio of 3.75:1 - comfortably high, according to staff • 



• 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.10887 ALJ/~a * 

When setting a reasonable return we ~ust look at the 
circumstances of the particular utility and adopt a return 
which allows it opportunity to issue debt ~ta reasonable rate, 
adeqlJately compensate investors and to otherwise have the ability 
to continue to provide utility service. We look at relative 
risk, the specific d~bt equity ratio of the utility and the 
ability to attract capital. 

Staff argues. ~t we ~t si:nply use .~e car:parison with other ".-later 

utility returns as Citizens proposes. The particular capital 
structure of a utility ml.lst be considered.. As staff notes in its 
brief (p. 34-35): 

"Citizens-Delaware beats an extremely low eebt­
to-equity ratio, viz., 32:68. (R.~. Vol. 3, 
p. 288.) Such a caprtal structure in effect 
penalizes ratepayers by raising revenue 
requirements to accommodate the effects of 
income tax~tion while providin9 few, if anYJ 
benefits to the ratepayer. To demonstrate the 
revenue requirement effect, we will use Utility 
A, with a more typical water IJtility debt-to­
eqlJity ratio of 55:45 and Utility S, approximatin9 
Citizens-Delaware, with a 30:70 debt-to-equity 
ratio. Assuming eqlJal ROE's (15.0%), embedded 
costs of debt (8%) and rates of tax (50%), we 
may ~xpress the pre-tax eosts of debt and equity 
as follows: 

(Percentage debt x Cost of debtJ + 
(Percentage equity x ROE'; tax ratel, or, 
For Utility A, 
(.S5 x .08)+ (.45 x .15 ; .5) • .179, Or, 
17.9·pereent; and, 

.' ~For trtility.B, 
(.30 x .08)+ (.70 x .15 ~ .5) • .234, or, 
23.4 percent. 

Thus, on the return side of revenue requirement, 
Utility S has a 30.7 percent greater requirement 
as compared to Utility A. The difference may be 
reduced by downwardly adjusting Utility a's ROE 
to 12 percent. As shown below, this is consistent 

-13-



-. 

. • ' 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.10887 ALJ/md • 

with the risks faceo by 'Utility B', read 
Citizens-Oelaware, shareholders." 
While it is quite possible that a higher 

ratio would lower Citizens' overall capital costs, 
the staff, showing on this point to be compelling. 

debt equity 
we do not find 
The example 

given above, for example, makes the ~uestionable ass~~ptioo that 
the costs of debt and equity do not change with changing capital 
structures. Further, in continuing the company's low debt-equity 
ratio staff overlOOKS the fact that this capital structure is at 
least partially responsible for Citizens' high interest coverages 
and st,rong bond ratings. Overall, we do not find persuasive 
guidance in this record as to what the proper debt-equity ratio 
should be and on what basis this can be concluded • 

With respect to Citizens' ability to raise capital and 
its relative risK 'we agree with staff's assessment (staff brief 
p. 36): 

"Furthermore, Citizens-Delaware at the present 
ti~e boasts a AA+ credit rating, highest ~~on9st 
California water utilities (R.T. Vol. 3, P. 221), 
a market price for its shares considerably and 
consistently above book value (R.T. Vol. 3, p. 22l), 
a diversity of services and jurisdictions, insulat­
in9 it from downswings or adversities =aced in any 
particular service or jurisdiction (R.T. Vol. 3, 
pp. 208-209,221), ana an extremely,low debt-to-equity 
ratio (R.T. Vol. 3, pp. 221-222). All of these 
factors, as even Dr. Christy conceeed, reduce 
risk to the Citizens-Delaware investor ane combine 
to make his inves~~ent one of the sa=est, most 
reliable of utility inves~ents. (R.T. Vo~ 3, 
p. 222.) This is borne o~t by the fact that, 
although Salomon Brothers has esti~ated that 

-14-



• 

• 

• 

A.60132, C.10887 AL:/~e * * 

zane ~2 billion of corporate bOnd issl.les st.lt'Jj '·..,raitirl; 
in the win9s,' poised for iss~e upon t.."le drop of 
currently hiC;h interes': roltes; Or.. Cnrizt'! testified 
t.'i.at Citizens-Deloware ~ =ac~ no problemS in issui..-,g 
ei ther ~ l:onds or equi t'J to ready investors. (R. T .. 
Vol. 3, pp. 197, 207-210.) 

"W "lielcison eorpor.;1te bonds are fixed at issuance. 
M investor may alter t.."lat yield IJFMa.td or dcwnward 
by adjusti""l9 t.~ price paid for the l:ond .. 1t 

On balance we find Citizens has le"'...s risk t.1-).an :nost other utilities 
we regulate. We note t.'-'.at recently, since stJtmission of this proceeding, 
Citizens' rating hAs been upsraded to;.AA. We will adopt l3.2% as a reasonable . 
return on equity, and a return on rate1:ase of 12.04%. 

On JMlt.mrj ll, 1982, su.be."eq.lent to suttnission of this ~tter, t.~ 
COmtission reeei vee a le-eter fran applicant' s attorney 'Nhich oiscussed rate of 

return. At i t.s conference on JatlJJMY 19, 1982 we oireeu!d that t."le letter be 

sent to all parties. No responses were received.. Citizens is placed on notice 

that for t.~e fl.lture it is to make its shcwinc; in ':he hearing' roan anO t..~OU9h 

filing of briefs P'-Jtsuan-e to the COmtission's ?JJles of ?r.x-...ice arii ?ro:edure. 
O?eratin~ Revenues 

The only difference between SC~O and the staff on 
operating revenues is in the flat rate eategory'where sc~ estimates 
revenues of $2,340,000 for test year 1981, and staff estimates 
$2,371,OOOra difference of $31,800. For test year 1982 the 
difference is $115,100 at present rates. 

Oisa9r~t centers upon the projections of the parties 
of flat rate c~stomer growth in 1981 and 1982. 

SCWO revised its projec-eions downward near the close 
of he~rin9s based I.lpon its eX?erienee for the first four months 
of 1981. For 1982, sc~ assumed a lO% increase in the 1981 growth 
of new flat rate customers. This method is said to be more reasonacle 
than staff's method as i': relies upon freSher oata, observed recent 
experience, and reflects e~rrent eeonomic conditions • 

-15-



• 

e 

e· 

A.60l32, C.108S7 ALJ/md 

"St.aff'" Ii-sed 'SCAO's -earlie£"estimate" o-f-test -year "- ----.. -"-.--, - - . - .... - ..... ------- - ~-.. -.---.,-- --------_ .. 
growth in 1981, adding it to the actual 1980 averAge flat rate 
customers to develop a 1981 test year estimate. A 1982 estimate 
was developed by trending 1974 to 1981 historical data, ineluding 
its own 1981 estimate. 

We think the SCND estimate, ~ing more current, is 
the more realistic figure, and we adopt it. 
Salaries and Wages 

Salaries and wages are estimated by SCAD to be $492,300 
for test year 1981 while staff's estimate is S467,500, a difference 
of $24,800. For 1982, there is ~ difference of $30,000. 

The differenee between staff and SCRe for 1981 is 
accol.lnted for solely by the staff's I.lsing actual wages paid for 
that year while SCWD annualized the year-end wages to achieve an 
expense estimate over and above the known expenditures. SC#D 
I.lrges that annualization is proper since rates are set for the 
future, and the labor component of such rates should be ~djusted 

into the future to aChieve a proper matching of revenues to expenses. 
We think actual wages paid or to be paid is the more 

reasonable charge for salaries and wages in the test years. An 

allowance for attrition in rate of return is provided for elsewhere 
in this decision 

A vacant pOSition of assistant district manager exists 
in test year 1981. sc~o seeks to include funding for that position 
in 1982 as it anticipates either that the former holder of that 
job will return from temporary assignment at Washington Water 
and Light Company in that year or that the pending sale of Nor~~ 
Los Altos Water Company, another Citizens affiliate, will make 
the manager of that division available to SCdO at an early date. 



• 
A.60132, C.10SS7 ALJ/md 

Staff argues that the tentative schedule of ?ersonnel 
rotation makes the assumed cost for 1982 speculative and the need 
for the position unproven. We agree. 

Staff estimates for salaries and wages are adopted in 
test years 1981 and 1982. 
Materials, Services, and Miscellaneous· 

Materia~s, services, and miscellaneous are estimated by 

sewn to be S233,700 for test year 1981 while st~ff's estimate is 
$18$,100, a difference of $45,600. For 1982 the difference is 
$68,400. 

sewn applied a least squares trend from 1973 to 1980 
to develop its estimates. Staff used a three-year average for 
1~7e to 1980 and made a separate calculation of purchased 
chemicals. SC~'s method shows substantially greater ~terial 
usage and required maintenance than does the methodology employed 

• by the staff. 
However, as SC~ testified during the hearings, its 

contemplated continuing usage of water on a per'customer basis 

• 

may well be too optimistic given the increasee. cost of each cubic 
foot, i.e., more customer conservation zay well follow increased 
rates. This is the staff view as reflected in its esti:ates, which 
we adopt as the more reasonable. 
Purchased Power 

Citizens-ca1ifornia's estimate of purchased power expense 
is adopted as reflective' of the lower revenue estimates we have 
found to be reasona~le. 

Balancing Account 
~~ ~~ortization amount ofS9,800 for 1981 and 1982 is 

shown on" Tables I and II, being the application of our adopted' 
treatment of the Tax Initiative Account discussed later in this 

decision • 

.-17---



• 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.10887 ALJ/md 

Customer Accounting ana 'Miscellaneous 
Customer accounting and miscellaneous expenses are 

estimated by SCWD to be $210,300 for test year 1981 while staff's 
estimate is $l47,800, a difference of $62,500. For 1982 the -difference is S69,SOO. 

A portion of the differences in this expense category 
results from staff's hi9her estimate of the nu."Uber of SC.ro customers 
for 1981 and 1982. As we have adoptea applicant'S estimate of 
customers, we must reQuce staff's estimate of the cost of customer 
billing accordingly. 

Virtually all of the remainder of the difference between 
SCWD and staff results from the variance in ~heir respective 
estimates of oilling cost per customer - $5.42 as computed oy 
SCWD ana $3.49 as computed by staff for test year 1981. 

Together with all other water entities of Citizens in 
california, SCWD is provided services from a centralized data 
processing depar~ent in the Redding administrative office called 
the oilling bureau. A large portion of these services are unrelated 
to customer billing but are nevertheless chargee to customer account­
ing expense in the Uniform system of Accounts. This improper 
accounting method employed by SCWD has the effect in this proceeding 
of requiring staff to construct its billing cost es~i:nate oy 
function to be performed rather than by review of properly classi­
fiea accounting data. 

As the billing bQreau costs were shown to have escalated 
at a rate far in excess of customer growth since 1977, it was 
incumbent, we think, on Citizens-ca.lifornia to meet the staff's questions of 
__ ____ d' __ ____ ___ _ ____ ._._. __ 

their __ r~asonablene~s by more_ than"a simple. recit3~i.~!l .of all th~ ,_."_, 
-~~n6'illin~9' A functions per,fo~:ned._a~ the' data ?r.Ocessing cen"ter. 

S~~ argues that its a~~itted inclusion of improperly 
classified ~~ounts in customer expenses saves the administrative 



• 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.10887 ALJ/md 

cost of allocation and, in any event, the included costs are all 
reasonably related to the water business in some manner. 

Staff has shown that Citizens' oilling cost estimates 
are substantially higher than t..~ approved in t..'e most recent proceed.­
ings and are substantially higher than the billing cost per eus~r 
of other comparable water purveyors. In these circumstances, we 
adopt the staff's estimates of customer accounting expenses as 

being the more reasonable. 
Trans'OOrtation • 

Transportation expense is estimated oy sewn to be 
$101,300 for test year 1981 while staff's estimate is $84,200, a 
difference of $17,100. For 1982 the difference is S6,200. 

The difference arises by reason of SCNe's updating its 
data. S~NO's original estimate, accepted. oy the staff, was 
derived from historical data through 1979. Ouring the hearings~ 
applicant revised its estimate using 1980 actual data for both 
1981 and 1982. 

Staff accepts those revisions and we adopt SCdD's 
transportation expense estimates. 
Bankinc: Charqes 

Staff recommends $13,100 as banking charges in test 
years 1981 and 1982 as an expense. '!his expense L"lClusion is to can­

pensate for the staff's reearxnendation t.~t t.."'le amowlt of m.:mey t..~t t..'"le utility 

provides to. the bank in order to avoid handling charges on various 
checks that are being processed be excluded from workin9 capital 
allowance (WCA) in rate base. 

sc~ disagrees with the staff recommend.ation and asserts 
that, if ~ueh recommendation is adopted, the correct bankin9 char9~s 
are S18,700 for test year 1981 and S21,700 for test year 1982 • 



• 

• 

• 

A.60132, C.10887 ALJ/md 

.,~ '---' -+ ............. - - •.• - ~ .............. , .... - • - .... -- ... __ • 

------_._,----
- -"'''- . ""SCIJO 'estiiriates' that $110 ~OOO should be -i.-icJ.ijQed iIi WcA":or each-Of' .. _-_ .. _'"_._--- -_.,. - - .--- -_. ----
·the~_testse~si.u;de.r=_s~9~P::~i~e--·o;.,i6-.- c.; ____ ':. ~~ states that 

. _ .. -.~.~ ~ .•. - ... - ---.... _._.,_.- ... -.~ - --- ........ _ ........ _-- -... -,.----- ...... -, .. -~-.----"- ... -. ~ ... ~ .'-

.~~ __ -. ___ upon a le~.:..~ studll~~~2.~~rJ~s_al)._of_~~zens~~i.f~m,.ia. __ . __ _ 
properties which, in accordance with established procedures, was 
submitted to the staff and approved by it on september 25, 1980. 
The staff takes no exception to WCA for ~inimum bank balances if 
its recommended expense allowance in lieu thereof is not adopted. 

There is a great deal of testimony on this issue in 
the record, but very little reliable statistical data.. Staff's 
study is predicated upon a single month's experience of Citizens 
in 1979. Staff largely relies on the assertion that its recommended 
bank balancing tec~~ique is underway at Continental Telephone 
Company,and General Telephone Company_ 

The complexity of the reeord on this issue in this 
proceedin9 convinces ~s th~t we should first observe the e~r~ence 
of these asserted practitioners of the staff met~od to see if, 
in fact, its benefits outweigh its alleged deficiencies before 
we expand the procedure.. '1:00, -lie do not wish to open the way to 
-fUitner-St·a:nfor·e-Aa'Ulnrs't·ra·t-rve--Of:ice-(S~O)-e-xpe-ns'es-ne-c"(£ssar'y-to-' 

, - ... -.- , - ..... , ", . -... .......... ..- - ..... " - -"'" - - ~ -.... . -- -- ," _.. .. . __ .- - - -... _ .. ,- --- ' .-

~uperviseba~Kin9-:f_u~c~ions ___ ~(_t:~~ ~Odest-~l.~~.dYater~ ~til-lties 
. operated" by Cl-ti;ens~~rnCaIifornia -. -~---~_." _ ._ ,, __ ._ 

We do not adopt the proferred banking eharges expense 
at this time and, instead, adopt the mini~um bank balances submitted 
by SC~ as bein9 the more reasonable. 
Administrative Office Expenses 

Administrative office expenses are estimated by SCAD 
at $438,000 for test year 1981 while staff's esti~te is $409,400, 
a difference of $28,600. For 1982 the difference is $30,600 • 



• 

• 

• 

A.60132, C.10SZ7 ALJ/md 

Administrative office expenses are incurred at three 
locations: St~mford, Connecticut; Redding, California; and 
S~cramento, cali:ornia •. Services, including general management 
and supervision, engineering, accounting, :inancial, legal, ane 
others, are performed in Stamford, Connecticut, by Citizens for 
its subsidiaries. Certain management and supervisory, accountin9 
and billin9, and other reporting services for Citizens-California 
and its california af:iliates are per:or~ed at an administrative 
office in Redding, california. In addition, certain plant and 
personnel in the Sacramento o::ice of Citizens-California are 
used for the benefit of all water operations of that company and 
those of its affiliated water companies in california • . 

The expenses for the administrative and managerial 
functions performed in Stamford are (1) billed directly to the 
subsidiary, affiliate,or district :or which the expenses were 
specifically incurred; (2) charged to construction (capital accounts): 
or (3) accumulated in clearing accounts and charged to the sub­
sidiaries, districts, and California affiliates on the basis of a 
formula developed at earlier Co~~ission direction with staff 
participation. 

SAO expenses were acce~ted by the staff in total amount, 
but staff parts company with sewD on the proper ~ethod of distri­
buting these expenses to california properties. 

That proportion of SAO expenses which are directly 
billed by Citizens-Delaware fall less heavily' upon ~alifornia 
water properties than do those SAO expenses which are indirectly 
billed as an allocation of indirect expenses. SCWD ~sed its 
annual survey to develop test year alloc~tions. The most recent 

-21-



• 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.10SS7 ALJ/md 

data - those of 1980 - were used, ~lthou9h 1980 shows the lowest 
ratio of direct billed expenses in the last five years. These 
ratios show the trend: 

~ 
1976 
1977 
1978 
1979 
1980 

Direct - General 
1.65:1 
1.84:1 
1.31:1 
1.27:1 
0.64:1 

Staff contends that the 1980 ratio is an aberration of 
the declining trend of direc~ to general expenses which was 
unsatisfactorily explained by SC~ at the hearings. Therefore, 
1980 should be eliminated and a 1976 ratio employed to distribute 
SAO expenses. 

There is no charge that Citizens did not zollow past 

procedures accurately in developing its current 1980 ratio. Staff 
suggests only that applicant should try harder to bill administr~­
tive expenses directly. 

We will adopt SCWD's estimate of administrative office 
expe~ses as being ~ost reflective of current conditions. 
Legal and ReQulatory Ex~ense 

Legal and regulatory co~~is:ion expenses are $37,100 for 
test year 1981 according to· SC~~ as opposed to the staff estimate 
of S15,800, a difference of $21,300. 

SC~ots original estimate for cos~s of this ?=oce~ding 
was $45,400 but actual expense deter~i~ed at the c~ose of hearings 
was $109,085 which, with additional normal 1~9al expense, is 
amortized over a period of three years. 

These expenses, including direct and allocated legal 
fees together with overhead burce~s were determined ~n accordance 
with SAO study prOCedures directed by the Co~~ission and approved 
by staff. Outside counsel fees of $17,000 for the SC~O and the 
complaint case consolidated with it are included in SCAD's fi9ure. 

-22-



• 

•• 

• 

A.60l32, C.108S7 ALJ/md 

Staff does not dispute that the SeRe expense claimed . 
represents actual time spent by Citizens-caJ.ifornia or its parent in 

preparation and presentation of this case. Staff contends that 
a limit of prudence was exceeded by sc~ in this ~nd the eompanion 
r~te eases. This limit ass~ed as reasonable by staff is approxi­
mately the cost allowed in SC~'s last rate case. 

A difficulty with staff's argument is that no specific 
expenditure is shown us to be unreasonable. Staff states that 
the travel and ?er diem eX?enses of Citizens' officers 
and employees coming to california froQ eor~rate headquarters in 
Connecticut for rate ease purposes is unreasonable on its face. 
We are not told why. Nor does staff sU9sest that Citizens 
establish a rate depar~~ent in california which would, of course, 
eliminate the bulK of travel and per diem expenses from the east 
coast • 

We agree that these expenses are large, particularly 
with respect to the size of some of Citizens' divisions involved 
in companion eases. Yet the staff points to no unnecessary 
witness, attorney, or consultant appearing in the hearings, and 
our review of the record indicates none. 

Otility legal and regulatory commiszion expenses, being 
predominantly actual, are adopted as bein9 the more reasonable in 
this ease. 
Insurance 

Property insurance expense estimates differ slightly_ 
SCWD's figure is $7,400 to staff's $7,000, a difference of $400. 

Staff uses Oeginning-of-year plant balances in each of 
the test years to determine its estimate of insured 7alue while 
sc~ uses average plant oalance during each test year. 

We adopt SO~'s esti~ate as being the more reasonable 
figure for insurance expense • 



• 

• 

• 

A.60132, C.10SS7 ALJ/md 

Injuries and namages 
Expenses for injuries ana d~~ges are eomposed of 

liability insuranee and workers' eompensatiQn insuranee. sc~ 

estimates these expenses at S47,100 for test year 1981 while 
staff's estimate is S29,500, a differenee of S17,600. 

Liability insurance is Obtained by Citizens 
for all its insur~ble properties. Both staff ~nd sewn estimated 
this expense by apport1~t of the total premium to california 
water properties on a per customer basis. 

A differenee between SC~ and staff oecurs by reason 
of staff's attempted differentiation of gas properties from 
nonga-s 1:0 it-ies-to~-!ae·to£-oi.it-·arre9ee-hrgner p£einiums for-- ~~_.~_-=-:~~.~=-_._--- .----~ ---~---.- _. __ .. _-_._._._._.-._ ..... _.. -- ------ .. - .. ----.-... ---.-. 
gas risks. Staff obtained the appropriate premium for nongas 
properties, but divided that premi~ by total conneetions rather 
than by total water eustomers to obtain the per customer rate. 
Had staff employed the latter caleu1ation, the premium cost per 
customer would have been very close to SCRO's estimate. 

We think the sewn estimate, derived by spreading total 
premium expense to all customers, is the more reasonable estimate 
and we adopt it. 

Workers '. compensation insurance is also purchased by 
Citizens-Delaware for all of its working force and the cost 
allocated to its subsidiaries and divisions. AL~ost $16,000 of 
the total injuries and d~ages difference between SC~~ and staff 
is ref1eeted in workers' compensation insurance. 

sewn used 80% of test year payroll ti~es standara rates 
to compute its estimate. Stated rates of the california ratin9 
bureau and::-most recent converted losses were used. The resu1tin9 
estimate is urged as reasonable in that i: rec09nizes that rates 
are different in the several jurisdictions in which Citizens­
Delaware does business and it employs the ~ost recent loss 
experience data. We adopt SCWD's estimate as being more accurate 
than staff's systemwide average of rating experienee and its 
recmmended five-year average of loss experience. 

--24-,--



• 

~ 

A.60132, C.10eS7 ~/md 

Workers' compensation insurance is additionally aajustea 
to reflect adopted salaries and wages. 
Welfare and Pensions 

Expenses for welfare and pensions are composed of group 
insurance, pensions, both direct and allocated, and deferred 
compensation. sc~ estimates these expenses at S160,600 for test 
year 1981 while staff's estimate is $112,400, a difference o! 
$48·,200. 

Staff and SCWD used the s~~e rates and would have 
arrived at the same estimates in the test year except that staf: 
neglected to include all eligible employees in its calculation. 
The most recent laoor agreement provides that all employees of 
applicant are now covered with premium fully paid oy the employer. 

Citizens-Delaware pension plan is managed oy an 
independent actuary, wyatt Company. The ?ercentage of payroll 
rate used by Sc~ is the overall rate developed oy actuarial 
valuation as of the close of years 1979 and 1980. The Wyatt 
Ccmpany~s reported valuation re~ults appear to have been consistently 
employed by S~ND in reaching its esti~tes, and its 11.5% factor 
represents actual payments to the pension fund. 

Staff's estimate for pension expense is purportedly a 
California pension charge oased upon payroll and experience 
peculiar to local water properties. Staff states that its 
localized expense estimate is preferaole to applicant's mere.allo­
cation of pension expense to california. No reason for this 
preference is given, and no reason is presented that the pension 
expense charge as a percent of payroll should be any different 
here than it is elsewhere. 

Several alleged infirmities are suggested by SC~~ to 
account for the pension expense difference between staff and 
SCWD, cut we do not di~ them as the applicant's estimate seems 
the more reasonaole approach. We adopt the SC~O estimate of 
pension expense and, since the principles involved are much the 
s~~e for deferred compensation expense, we adopt SC~'s esti~te 

~ for the latter category of eX?ense, as well. 



.. 

• 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.108$7. ;.;J.;J/rre * 'If 

Rents 
Staff averaged 1979 and 1980 recorded data to estizate 

rents during the test years here involved in order to reflect 
recently declining rental fees. The difference between staff and 
SCWD is $300.00. We adopt the staff's estimate as more reasonable 
than SCWD's estimate. 
Income Taxes 

SC~ determined its test year federal income tax expenses 
on the basis of its own revenues, expenses, and tax credits as 

shown on its booKS, plus a tax deduction for its proportionate 
share of the interest and debt discount amortization expenses 0: 
Citizens, the method heretofore used by the Commission. 

In its closing brief, however, our Legal Division recom­
mends that we depart from prior practice and adopt a normalized 
effeetive tax rate based upon Citizens' consolidated tax returns • 
Both the Utilities Division and the Revenue Requirements Division 
of staff believe that Order Instituting Investigation (OII) 24 

is the more appropriate forum for decision of generie tax issues. 
We adopt, for this opinion, t.be inCCtrle' ~ expenses as developed 

by scm in accordance wit."l past practice as ap?licable to t..~....e prcceedings, 
aej1.lStccl by t.'"le known changes to revenue requirement as ealculateO ':t:! our staff. 

0.93848 dated December 15, 1981 in OIl 24 g;i.ves effect to ERXA. 

'!his nr:M law causes an i..,crease in feaeral inc:ane tax expenses for raternaking 
purposes due to eli:nination of t."'e full flow--c."1r01.Jgh to ratepayer::: of ac::celerated 
depreciation and inves~nt tax credit on utility plant additions placed ~~ 
service after ~e:n.ber 31, 19S0~ Staff has deve1QSlecl information reflecting 
adoption of t.'e conventional normalization me-c."loC for purw...es of app1yi9 ~ 
'!be adopted sl.:mIaryof earnin9s and adopted rateS reflect the results of r.:RrA. 

'Ibe effect of ERrJ:o. in the adopted s\Jr.':I'kl.tY of earnings is cl SlO ,300 increase in 

the revenue requirement for 1981 and a $16,700 increase in 1982 • 

-26-



• 

• 

• 

A.60132, C.108S7 ALJ/md 

Public Fire Protection 
''Onde-r R-e"solutlon 'L"-213~-issued" oecember"1:e~--'I979~ ~SC"..m ---

.h~~- ~;lle~ and-coiiected-a' -f~re 'protect;on-'sureharge": -_-As-niw· .--. -.--
~rat~s:-are·~i~thori2:ed-'by-"tE1s'·dee:rsron, the' ·-f·rr_urotectJ'ons·ur::·'-,·---- --­
·eh-~.~9~Lwiil-n:O-iotiSer'·~ sePi;.a~e~~y st~j:~ft;--S~1.i~--~i.i"l-bi" i.n~.ijj~~~.f-· --... 
-in" meterecf"and'-flat-rate5:" -,----.' " --_ ... _- ._ .... - ........ -... -- -------.-.. ------
- .. - ." - ~ ,,. -- ..... _- -...... _ .. ~ .... - ---_ .... -.--
Tax Initiative Aecount 

On June 27, 1978 the Co~~ission ordered all utilities 
under its jurisdiction to establish a Tax Initiative Account (TIA) 
to include the differenees between the ad valorem taxes paie in 
fiscal year 1977-78 and the ad valorem taxes for the fiscal year 
1978-79 (beginning July 1, 1978). This account was charged with 
rate reductions attributable to changes in rates from advice letter 
filings made for the purpose of passing t..~ough to ratepayers the reductions 
caused by Article XIII A of the california Constitution in ad. valorem 
tax expense. The T!A was to terminate on December 31, 1980, and 
any balance then extant was to be subject to audit and disposition 
in the next rate proceeding (0.93147, June 2, 1981, OIl 19). 

scwo and staff present different methods of determining 
the balance subject to disposition in tbis proceeding_ 

SCWD and staff both compute the tax reduction in the 
first year (1978-79) by a simple subtraction and agree on the 
first year amount subject to refund credited t~ the TIA. 

For the second year, SeND subtracts tbe base year taxes 
(1977-78) from the actual 1979-80 taxes and credits that sum to 
the 'I'IA. No credit is made for the third year where the 
taxes paid are higher than the base year taxes (1977-7S). 

SCWO calculates t.."le total amount to be refunded dur in9 
the life of the TIA to be $40,783.11. This is reduced by a 
revenue loss of certain fire protection fees in the amount of 
$4,505.00. Property tax-related rate reductions are SllO,172.00, 
leaving a net overrefund of $73,893.29 • 



• 
A.60132, C.108S7 ALJ/~d 

Staff made the same property tax reduction ~s did SOND 
for the first year. It then assumed that the first year savin9s 
would Oe the s~~e in the second year and until OeceQber 31, 1980 
when the TIA was to be closed. 

Staff agrees with S~~ that there is an overrefund 
(undereo11ected) balance of $29,436 .. 00 in the ··~IA on its closin9 date •. 

SCWD contends that its method of calc~lation of the TIA 
balance was approved by the Co~~ission in resolutions dealing with 
Citizens' telephone operations of which we take of!icial no~iee. 
(Advice Letter 316, Resolution T-10295, effective August 3, 1980: 
Advice Letter 326, Resolution T-10403, effective ~uy 22, 19~1.) 
1bese resolutions, however, Ilt'e not controUin9. preceeent. As 1:>.93147 orders,. 
all issues respecting TIA, unaddressed as of ~une 2, 1981, are 
reserved for hearin9 in appropriate rate proceedings. Resolutions 

~ and orders respectin9 TIAS made earlier were confirmed as 
accomplished facts. 

~ 

It is clear that the fire protection loss of revenue 
is not includable in the TIA by definition. It is not an identifiable 
tax, license,or fee imposed by local 90ver~~ent$ to offset losses 
in revenues resulting from acoption of Article XIII A. 

With respect to the determination of the overrefund 
amount, we think the staff's methoe most closely comports with 
the intent of OII 19. Staff takes actual f~rst ye~r savings to 
both utility and ratepayer and extrapolates to the end of year 

4_, ..... <-... , 

198·0. All savin9s 90 to the ratepayers. ·_·-':,'h'e>amount of overre£und 
is the difference between those actual tax savi::\gs ana. the over-

/ ,cl" 

estimated rate factor eom~uted to distribute~he savings .. 
SCWO's method ~ssumes'that the Co~~ission intended the 

utility to share in tax savings via ?roposition 13 after the first 
year by not being required to pay more than base year taxes 
(1977-78) even. though increased plant and assessme!'lt :nethoas 

-28-



• 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.10887 ALJ/md 

contemplated in Article XI,II A would ne~es$arily result in increased 
taxes to the utility. We did not so intend. 

Assume for illustration purposes that SC~'s TIA was 
allowed to continue. 
would be per~nent. 

Onder staff's method, savings to ratepayers 
Onder SCWD's method, the initial savings to 

ratepayers would soon be returned to the utility and the T!A. would 
become a balancing account to collect the utility's property taxes 
from the ratepayers. 

We adopt as reasonable the balance of $29,436.00 in SC~'s 
TIA as of December 31, 1980. This amount will be accounted for 
in SCWD's new tariffs and amortized over a three-year period. 
Net Utility Plant in ·Service 

sewn estimates net utility plant in service at $21,556,600 
for test year 1981 as compared to staff's esti:nate of $21,079,100, 
a difference of $477,500. The difference for test year 1982 is 
$987,000. 

One area of difference lies in the staff method of 
deferring 20% of new advances into the following year. Staff 
contends that SCWO historically has not spent all advances in 
the year received and relies upon a study showing that the average 
unspent advance percentage for the last five years is 20% of the 
advances received in the year. This amounts to $147,100 in test 
year 1981 and $362,100 for test year 1982·. 

SCHO's testimony is that the average for the last five 
years does not pertain to today's conditions where business slow­
downs and high interest rates dictate more conservative timing 
of advances. Citizens-california is currently spending advances 
as received. 

We are not persuaded that SC~ has carried the burden 
of proof on this issue and believe it ~ore reasonable to approve . 
the staff's average until further experience is gained • 



• 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.10BS7 ALJ/md 

A larger area of dis~greernent between staff and SC~O 

centers ~bout the weighting of utility plant in se~~cc and corre­
sponeing treatment of depreciation rese:ve. With respect to 
revenue-producing plant, SC~D used 50% as the weighting percentage 
of new additions to plant during the test years. For nonrevenue­
producing plant, sc~ suggests that lOO~ of new ?lant additions 
would be proper. ?lant additions are rolled bac~ to the beginning 
of the year so that rate base in the test yea:s will more closely 
match the amount it will be as revenues are actually collectee. 

Staff computed 13-month weighted averages for,additions 
to plant in service for each of the last six years. These per-. 
centagcs ranged from 40 to 45%, and the 43.~9% simple average of 
these was used by the staff. 

We have taken official notice of our decisions on this 
question and note that full year rollback has been approved by 
us in the past. It has been adopted by staff in the past, as 
well, generally where step rates were not an is~ue. Here we are 
applyin9 an attrition factor to rate of return which is, 0: course, 
the:p~~ sou9ht by sc~ to ~e served by rollin9 b~ck rate base 
additions to the be;innins of the test year. In these circumstances, 

f ' d ' ~l 1 ~ ~~ . h ' -h-~ , we 1n 1t more reasona~ e to ap? Y t .• e st~._ we19 t1n9 me_.~ In 
this ease. 

A dis~ute exists with respect to'the computation of 
depreciation reserve. Staff employed a factor 55.51% in calculating 
depreciation reserve whereas SC~O urges that ~his percentase should 
be 43.39% as was applied by staff to plant additions. St~ff's 

showin9 included a presentation tendins to show the accuracy of 
its method and that depreCiation reserve and depreciation charges 
are not always equal. We find th~t SC~D has not proved th~s issue • 

-30-
... ~ . 



• 

• 

• 

A.60132, C.10SS7 ALJ/md 

We adopt, with modifications stipulated to by staff and 
applicant, the net utility plant in service as developed by the 
staff as the more reasonable estimate for both test years. 
Working Ca'Oital 

SCWD estimates working capital or working cazh at 
$58,400 for test year 1981 while staff's estimate is negative 
S81,300, a difference of $139,700. For 1982, the difference is 
$144,60·0. 

In the discussion of bank charges we concluded that a 
minimum bank balance of $110,000 should ~ allowed in this pro­
ceeding rather than the estimated bank expense proposed by the 
staff. 

There remains a difference between SCWD and staff of 
$29,600 workins·capital for test year 1981 and $34,500 for test 
year 1982. ~hese flow from different estimates of average daily 
expenses. For ex~~ple, in test year 1981 SCWD used $6,657 as 
average daily expense while staff uses $8,076. 

SCND developed its lead-lag study premised upon 1979 

results of operations. Staff applied 1979 study results to test 
year expense levels. SC~ argues that it is inconsistent to use 
test year expense levels and 1979 lag day determinations together, 
suggesting that if staff is to use 1981 or 1982 expense levels, 
it should make a new study in accordance with the procedures of 
Standard ?ractice 0-16 to determine the appropriate lag days. 

The method used by staff has traditionally been accepted 
by the Commission as it gives reasonable test year estimates. We 
will again adopt it here. The application of the 1979 lead-lag 
days to the adopted revenue and expenses for 1981 and 1982 
results in the adopted working cash allowance of negative 536,500 
for 1981 and a negative 539,400 for 1982 • 

-31-



• 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.10887 ALJ/me * 

Attrition 
Staff has calculated an attrition allowance of .83% 

in rate of return based upon present rates which include ne9Ative 
income taxes. 

SC~ objectee to the calculation based on the present 
rates which incluees the effect of ne9ative income tax ane has 

calculated an attrition allowance of 2.0% based on proposed rates. 
We think the most reasonable approach in this proceedin9 

is to employ adopted rates in estimating attrition which produces 
an attrition allowance of 0.96%. 
Crosswoods' Complaint and Rate Design 

Crosswoods, a California nonprofit ~utual benefit cor­
poration, and a number of its individual me~bers, complain that 
it and they are being discriminated against by SC~ and seek 
reparation • 

~he facts are not in dispute. Crosswoods is a sinsle­
fa~ily, attached-home planned development. Each member homeowner 
owns a dwelling from 1,600 ~o 2,100 square feet plus a small 
courtyard or deck. Each member homeowner has an interest in the 
co~~on area of the development which is improved with swimming 
pools and 9ardens maintained by Crosswoods. 

Each homeowner with a connection not larger than three­
fourth inch in diameter is charged SCW~'s flat residential rate 
for residential properties not exceeding a,ooo square feet in 
area. Add~tionally, Crosswooes is cnarsed SC~·s metered rate 
for·its connections which are one and one-half inches and two inches 
in diameter and serve the common area. Crosswoods, in turn, 
collects its water bill from its members with the result that 
each homeowner pays a larger bill than that ~aid by sin91e-family 
homeowners on lots not exceeding 8,000 feet in area • 

-32-



.' 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.1oeS7 ALJ/mo 

While Crosswoods earnestly argues that this seeming 
inequity constitutes unlawful action on the part of SC~ and 
seeks reparation, it is clear that application of its tariffs 
in this case was correct. We do not see how SCWD could have 
acted differently in the premises. ~o reparation is in order. 
However, the rates can be changed prospectively. 

It is, however, equally clear that application of 
SOND's tariffs to condominium developments such as Crosswoods, 
and others who appeared to r~gister similar protests in the rate 
hearings, does result in higher water bills to members than to 
other homeowners in the SCWO service area. A question of rate 
design is thus presented and addressed by the staff. 

Staff recommends that Crosswoods continue to be charged 
metered rates, but that a special flat rate ~ established for 
lots under 4; 50~~qu'a:;-~~,:.;eet ~ ~~: size';~_~i . eligible 'homeowners, 
would pay a small-lot rate set at 75% of the single-family flat 
rate for lots up to 8,000 square feet. Staff notes that, on 
average, Crosswood's' members'lots are 3,540 square feet in area. 

We adopt the stafffs recommendation and rate desi~n 
proposal and reflect it in the tariffs approved in this decision. 
Specifically, staff recommended: 

"13.1 The accumulated increases in revenue 
since January 1, 1976, have exceeded 
25%. Therefore, any increases in 
revenue authorized in this proceeding 
could be applied to lifeline rates. 

"13.2 The authorized increase be spread 
equally (by percentage) to service 
charges, quantity rates and flat rates. 

"13.3 Utility proposes no increase in rates 
for either private fire protection 
service or public fire hyerant service. 
Staff does not Object to this proposal." 

.. 

-33-



• 

• 

• 

A.60132, C.10887 ALJ/~d ~ w 

We find that in all other respects the complaint must 
• 

oe denied. All funds deposited to the Commission in this proceed-
ing will be paid to SCWD. 
Findings of Fact 

1. The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating 
expenses, rate base, and rate of return for test years 1981 and 
1982 are reasonable. 

2. A rate of return of 12.04% on the adopted rate base 
of $8,°181,300 for test year 1981 is reasonable .. 

3. A rate of return of 12.04% on the adopted rate base of 
$8,770,900 for test year 1982 is reasonable. 

4. SC~'s earnings under present rates for test year 1981 
would produce net operating revenues of S622,200 on a rate base 
of S8 ,l81, 300 based on the adopted results of O£erations,. resulting 
in a rate of return of 7.61%. 

5. SCWD's earnings under present rates for test year 1982 
would produce net operating revenues of $610,200 on a rate base 
of $8,770,900 based on the adopted results of operations, resulting 
in a rate of return of 6.96%. 

6. The authorized increases in rates are expected to 
provide annual increases in revenues of $7S7,100 in 1981 and 
an additional $127,500 in 1982. 

7. With the rate of attrition of 0.96% the required 
revenue increase in both 1983 and 1984 is $172,900 based on the 
1982 rate base. 

8. Citizens-California level of water service is adequate. 
9. The increases in rates and charges authorized for the 

year 1982 in Appendix A are just and reasonable, and the present 
rates and charses insofar as they differ from those preseriOed, 
are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

10. Increases in rates authorized for 1983 and 1984 in 
Appendix B are just and reasonable • 

-34-



• 

• 

• 

A.60132, C.108S7 ALJ/md * 

11. Crosswoods has failed to prove any unlawful action on 
the part of SCHD which would entitle Crosswoods or its members 
to receive reparation. . 

12. The rate design established by this decision is reasonable. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. The application should be granted to the extent provided 
by the following order. 

2. SCWD's tariffs should be changed to provide a ~ew flat 
rate residential schedule for lots less than 4,500 square feet 
in area. 

3. The relief requested by Crosswoods should be denied and 
all sums impounded by the Commission should be paid to Citizens­
California. 

4. Because of the i~~ediate need for additional revenues, 
the following order should be effective on the date of signature • 

- ----------. ---
ORDER - - _ .... .-

IT IS ORDERED thllt: 

1. Citizens Utilities Company of california (Citizens­
California), Sacramento COunty Water District, is authorized 
to file the revised schedul~s attached to this order as Appendix A 
and to concurrently cancel its present schedules for such service. 
This filing shall comply with General Order '{Gof--ser-ie's-'9~:-"~"he~ e~f~fec::--' 
tive date of the revised schedules shall be four days after the 
date of filing- The revised SChedules shall apply only to serviee 
rendered on and after their effeetive date. 

2. On or after November 15, 1982 applicant is authorized 
to file an adviee letter, with appropriate work papers, request­
ing the step rate increases attaehed to this order as Appendix B 
or to file a lesser increase whieh includes a uniform cents per 
hundred cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the 
event that the Sacr~~ento District rate of return on rate Cas~~ 

-35-



• 

~ 

A.60l32, C.10887 ALJ/md * 

adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and nor~al ratemaking 
adjustments for the twelve months ended September 30, 1982, 
exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return found reasonable 
by the Commission for applicant durin9 the corresponding period 
in the then ~ost recent rate decision, or (b) 12.04%. Such 
filing shall comply with GO 96-A. ~he requested step rates shall 
be reviewed by the staff to determine their conformity with this. 
order and shall go into effect upon the staff's deter~ination of 
conformity. But the staff shall inform the Co~~ission if it 
finds that the proposed step rates are not in accord with this 
decision, and the Co~~ission may then modify the increase. The 
effective date of the revised schedule shall be no earlier than 
January 1, 1983, or 30 days after the filing of the step rates, . 
whichever is later. 

3. On or after November 15, 1983 applicant is authorized 
to file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting 
the step rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B or 
to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per 
hundred cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the 
event that the Sacramento District rate of retur~ on rate base, 
adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemakin9 
adjus~~ents for the twelve months ended September 30, 1983, exceeds 
the lower of (a) the rate of return found reasonable by the CO~~is­
sion for applicant during the corresponding pe:iod in the then 
most rece~t rate decision, or (b) 12.04~ Such filing shall 
comply with GO 96-A. The re~uested step rates shall be reviewed 
by the staff to determine their conformity with this order and shall 

go into effect upon the staff's determination of conformity- But 
the staff shall inform the Co~~ission if it finds that the proposed 
step rates are not in accord with this decision, and the Commission 
may then modify the increase. ~he effective date of the revised 
schedule shall be no earlier than January 1, 1984, or 30 days after 

~ the filing of the step rate, Whichever is later. 



• 

• 

• 

A.60132, C.10SS7 AtJ/m~ * * 

4. The relief requested by Crosswoods Homeowner Association 
and its members is denied and all sums impounded by the COmmission 
related to C.10S87 shall be paid to Citizens-California. 

S. By April 1, 19S2 Citizens-C~lifornia shall send to 
its Sacr~~ento County Water District customers the bill insert 
set out in Appendix D. 

This order is effective today_ 
Dated Februarv 4, 1982· 

-37-

, at San Francisco, Californ~a. 

JOHN E. BRYSON 
PJ:esident 

RICHARD D. GRA'VELLE 
LEONARD M .. GRIMES, JR .. 
VICTOR CALVO 
PRISCILLA C .. GREW 

COmmissioners 



• 

• 

• 

A.6¢132, ~0887 RlVck/rrd 'It 

~:CCA 
Pagel 

Sehed\lle !io. SAC-l 

Sacn.mento District 

GENERA!. ~ SERVICE 

A.pplieable to all metered vater serv1ee. 

'r.be u.n1lleorpor&ted ecmaru:c1t1es" su'bd1visiollS, and adjacent areas genere.l.ly 
lalown &4 Cordovs., Rosemont, Park'oray Estates, I~"Ode.1e" Footb:1ll Fa.r:zIs" A:r~n 
Heights, !..1llvood" toretto 3e!g!rts, ~e:l R1g.bl8.llds" Ardell Zstates" El. Cam1:lo 
~erra.ce7 and El CNmno Sqtlare, &rid tlle City' 0:: !sl.eton am ~e1:lity in Se..cramento 
County, and the tm1:Ceorporated eommu:c.1ty o~ L1:lcoln Oaks a.:l:d vieinity in 
Sacramento aM. Placer Counties • 

Service Cbarge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-1n.ch meter 
'Fcrr 3/4-1llCh ~ 

..•.•.•.•.•..........•.•.•...... 
•.•.......................•.•... 

For l-ineh Rter ........................•.•..••. 
'For l,..1neh meter ...•......•.....•.•............. 
'For 2 .. 1neh meter ......•.•.•...•..•.•.•.•.•.•.• ~. 
For 3"'1:1c:h meter ..•...•..............•....•.•... 
For 4-1llch :Deter .......•.•.•............•.....•. 
'For 6-1Dc:h JDete: .••..•.........•..•.•.•.•....... 
'For 8-1:ach :tIe'ter ..........•.• , •..........• -..... 

~e Serviee Charge is & readiness-to-serve ebarge 
&wl1ee.ble to all ~d $~ee and to vb1(:~ 1.5 
to be a4ded the =o:rthly' eha:rge com;puted a.t tbe 
~uanti ty lete. 

Quantity Rates: 

For the ~irst 300 eu.tt., per lOO eu.~ ••••••••••••••••• 
For all ~er 300 eu.tt., ,er loo eu.:t ••••••••••••••••• 

$ 5.05 
$.60 
7.60 

10.l0 
14.00 
25.00 
34.00 
57.00 
85.00 

0.181 
0.251 



• 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.10887 RlVek/mc/md * 

Al'PEImIX A 
Page 2 

Schedule No. SAC-a 

S&Qramell'tO D1.atr1ct 

RES!l1E.l1rIAL '?'LX!: RA1'B SERVICE 

Appl1ca.'ble to e.ll res.idential water serv1ee turmsbed. on a flat rate buis. 

~ ~orpcrated c01l:lllUll!t1es~ subdiv151ons,.e.:cd adjacent ereas. geDe%'al,ly 
known 8.8 Cord()V8.~ Rosemont, ?&r~ Z5t&tes~ I.:s'!X!ale~ Footb.1ll !ar=s .. Arli%lgton 
B'e1gl:rts~ I.:1.nwood~ Loretto Ee1ght&~ Arden It1gblaM s , .A."'"den ES'tates, El cam,» 
Zer::e.ee, &rid El C8-mi no, S<;:wsre.. 8M the Ci:ty of Isleton 8M Vie1xl1ty in S&cra:De::to 
County, and the 'Wl1ncOl'l'Ora:ted c:ommt.t01ty 0: ~ol:l Oaks aM V1e:1:1ty in Sac::rmaento 
aM. Ple.c:er Counties • 

For & 5illgle-tam:J..ly res1denc:e.. 1llc:l'lld1llg 
~ses, ha.V1:lg the foll~...:Ig areu: 

4,500 sq.ft. or less .-- •••••• * •••••••• ~ ••••• -
4,500 to 8,000 sq.tt ..•....................•. 

For e&c:h &dd1tiot/Al residence on tbe &e::le 
~se8 and served tram t'be aa.:ne service 
co~ct1on ••••••••••• # •••••••••••••••••••• ; ••••••• 

For ea.c:h 1,000 sq,.~ .. or l)C't of 
the area 1n excess or 8,000 sq.ft. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

... -..... , .... .,. ... 

$$.9$ 
7.95 

5.25 

O.2S 

1. The abO'V'e resident1al :nat rate che.rges 8o-pply to sernce eo::meet1on.a 
not larger than 3/4-1neh :1n d.1ameter .. 

2.. All serv1ce not CO"1e'N'd 'by the a'bcv'e el&ss~:tc&tiOZl '101'111 be ~b.e4 
o~ on & metered "o&5is. 

3.. A meter uy be illst.alled at Ql)'tion of ut~ ~ or customer tor a.bove 
class1!iC:8otio214 in vb!cb. event. &el""'1'!.ee therea...~ Vill be !'Urn1sbed cr..J::/ on the 
"o&51s o't Se~dule No.1, Ce:eral ~...ered ~ce .. A...~ & meter 13 ~t4lled, 
ztered serv1ee must be continued '!or at least 12 :DOnths before serv1ee v'..ll &gl\~n 
'be ~ahed at nat rates. 

(END OF ~:oc A) 



A.60132, C.10SS7 RR/cp/md W 

. 
• APmmIXB 

• 

• 

Each of the fo~ *reases in ::ates may be put :i:c.t:o effect on the 
indicated date by fillng a. rate sehedl'le which adds the approprla:te inc:e&se 
to the :rate which would. otherw:f.se 'be in effec't on tba.'t da:te. 

Effective- DaU5 
1-1-83 1-1-84 

Service Ch.a;ge 

For S/8 x 3/4-~ meter .......................... SO .. 20 
For 3/4-iJlch meter................ ... 0 .. 2.5 
For l-:ineh meter... • • • • .. • • • ... • • • 0.30 
For lj-inch ~ter........ ...... ... .. .. ... .. 0 .. 50 
F<:YZ: Z-i:c.ch meter. .. • .. • .. • • • .. • • .. .... 0.60 
For 3-1nch me1:er .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. • • • .. 1.00 
For 4-:I.:o.ch ':%Ie'ter. .. .. • • • .. • .... • • • .... 2.00 
For 6-inc:h' 'meter .. • .. .. .. • • • • .. .. .. .. ... 3.00 
For 8-inch meter. .. • • .. .. • .. • .. .. • .. ... 4 .. 00 

Quan:tity Rates: 

For the firs't 300 c:u.ft .. " per 100 cu .. ft. 
F<:YZ: all <:Ner 300 c:u ... ft ... , per 100 c:u.ft ... 

Fla't 'Rates 

For a single-family residence, :1.nelud:1:lg 
premises, bav:1ng the following areas 

0 .. 007 
0 .. 011 

4,SOO sq .. ft .. or less ................ ~ 0 .. 25 
4,SOO ~ 8,000 sq.tt .................. ~ 0 .. 30 

For each ad.c1:f.ttoMl resid.enee on tbe 
same premises .md served f:rc:m the 
same service c:ccn.eetion ............................ 0 ~ 0 

For each 1,000 sq.tt. or p4rt 
of the area in excess of" 8,000 cq .. tt., ••••• 0 .. 02 

(~ OF ~'DIX B) 

$0..20 
0..25 
0 .. 30 
0..50 
0 .. 60 
1 .. 00 
2 .. 00 
3 .. 00 
4 .. 00 

0 .. 007 
0 .. 011 

0 .. 25 
0 .. 30 

0 .. 30 

0 .. 02 



• 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.10887 RRIklImd 

Company: C1t1%~ Utw.t~e~ Company of Cal.1:t'or:na 

D:Lstr1et: Sacramento County 

~ 
Cet(l,OOO) 

1. 'Water Produc:t1on: 14, 494.l 
lJ.6.o 

14,318.1 
Pu=ehased "Water PG&E 

SM'Cl). 

Wells l4,494.l 

2. Electric Power: 0.86837' ~ ~ Cet 

3. 

4. 

5· 
6. 
7. 

kWh 12,485,;00 
Co5t $ 3240,;00 
COat -per kio/b. $ O.02727'59/k'Wb. 

Electric P¢ver: 1.120 ~"h -per Ce~ 

kWh l29,9OO 
Cost $ 8,200 
Cost -pe:' k'"."h $ 0.0629061. 

Ad Valorem Taxes: 

Tax Rate 

Net-to-Cross ~ult1'Olier: 

Locsl P.t-sncbi::e T9X Rate: 

Uneollectible Ente: 

!Uockl 

Bloek 2 

Total Usage 

$l86.j 

0·9646~ 
2.05381 

0·1.9~ 

o.o684~ 

F.evenue Adjust:::en~ Paetor 

1982 
Cet(l,OOO) 

15,223~6 

.1lo.0 

l5,.l07 .. 6 

l5,.223-0 
Supplier: SMOD Date: 4-1-81. 

13,.ll9,OOO 

$ 351,800 
$ O.OZ'l'27'59/kW1l 

Sl.lPPlier::PC&E Date: 2~-8J.. 

l29,9OO 
$ 8,.200 

$ o.o62906l 
$ 201.3 

o.9646~ 

U'r:aE - Cc't 
~ ~ 
Zl.8,446 239,. 648 

2 1 760,854 2%0297°52 



• 

• 

• 

A.60132, C.1CSS7 RRlkl/md 

9· 

CommeX'c1al-Metered. 

CQmme~el-nat 

Subtotal 
Pr1 ~te Fire ht. 

Public Fire Prt. 

':rot.al 

Water toaa @ ~ 
Total Water ~uced 

3,340 
30 x 194 , 

33,534 
ll1 

33,651 

APP!."mIX C 
Page' 2'· 

rr::ase-i\Ce~ 

198:1. ~ 

3,665 27919.3 3,2$ .. 3 

.lb~~. lO:~2·~ lO:7~6.4 

34,910 l3,334 .. 6 ~4,OO5 .. 1 
141 

35,lll. 
1:152.5 ltZL.7.,2 

~4 .. ~.1 15,,223 .. 6 

892.02 

342 .. 96 

3m:1ber of Serv1ees ~'bI 'lZIeter s~~ 2 
Bevenue Adj. 

Meter Size ~ ~ 
5/8 x 3/4" 558 Serv1ee~ 61.5 Serv1ees 

3/4" -
~" 1,.6:1.9 1,.184 

l-1/2" 325 359 
2" 666 734 

3" 126 127 
4" 28 28 
6" 14 14 

8" 4 4 

10" 

~ot8l. 3,3110 3,665 

y Est1mates uri ved at ~ tll ~e use of the Mod!~ed 
Bean Illld to Comcl1ttee" l6etboc1s .. 

?actors 

0.9869i 

-
.. 98505 
.98895 
·m33 
.. ~ 
.99i58" 
• 9m2 
·99352 

892 .. 02 

342.96 



A.60132 , C.108S7 RlVck/md , 

" • AP:?EmY.tX c 
Page 3 

10. Nwnber Q"r services ... :nat. ::ate (by lot size) 

]At Size ~ ~ 
Opto 8,,000 sq • .£t_ 22,809 23,662 
8"OOl - 9,000 sq. ft. 3~lZL 3,23$ 
9,001 ... 10,000 sq...£t- 1,680 1,743 

10,001 ... 11,,000· sq.ft. 1,174- 1,2l8 
ll,OOl ... 12,000 SCi·ft. 571 593 
12,,001 ... 13,000 sq.ft. 320 332 
Over 13,000- SCI. ft. 519 519 

Total 30,,194 3J.,305 

A<141 t10ZlAl. &1ngle--r~ um:u 578 518 

• ReveU\1e AdjU8t=exrt :Faetor 
(Av~) l.Ol625 1.01625 

• 



A.60l32, C;10887 RlVek/md 11 

'. • 
INCOME TAX ~ON 

:: I20l : ~ Item : .. . 
(DoJ.lars 1%1 -=:s) 

State Fn:aeh1se Tax 

-
Opera.t~ Revenue $ 4,027 .. 6 $4,278~8 

ExpeMes 
O&M, AIt/J, and. Taxes Other Tban Ilx:ome 2,198.3 2,415.4 

Ded.uet1ona &M Ad~ustments 
(35 .. 2) Clear1ng Ae~s (t .. ~) 

Deductible Expense Cap1t&l1zed 7l.J. 5. 
Interest ~~·2 274 .. 9 

Subtotal - Deductions 291..2 320.3 

• State 'l'ax Depree:ta.t1on 1,133.2 1,254.4 
Net 'raxable ~ 4l4 .. 8: 3ea.7 
eon a.t 9.~ 39 .. 8 37.3-

Federal. !lleome '!'ax 

Opere.t1l:lg Revenue 4,037.6 4,378.8 
Expel'lSes 2,198.3 2,415.4 
Deduc:t1ons 291.2 320.3 
m ~e1a.t1on 784.5 864:0 
em 29.& 37.3-

~e.xaOle Income 723.$ 741_B. 
'.' 

Federal IllC~ 'l'a.x at ~ 3.32,9 

~ Qra4uated. ~ A,,-,ustment 

~ , 0:.> 
Il:N'estme:at Tax Credit .. 1 

m 293 .. 292.0 

(Red. Figure) 

• 
(END OF ;:?PE3DDC. C) 



. 

• 

• 

• 

A.60l32, C.10887 ALJ/md W 

APPENDIX D 

Bill Insert for Citizens Otilities Company of california 9 s 
Sacramento County Water District 

One i te~ . of .. expense in. t~e rate i.."crease recently 

granted to Citizens Utilities Company of 
California for its Sacr~ento County Water 
District for the year 1982 by t..'"le ?.lblic Utilities 

ComIission, ~untin9 to S16, 700 was at.tribu~le to 

President Reagan's Econcmic ~ry Tax A:t of 1981, whic.~ 
r~ires t.~e Pul?li~ o~~es ~ion to charge rate?a:yers 
for the expense of taxes which are not now being 

paid to the Federal Government and which may never 
be paid. This expense may increase in the future 
as a percent of your bill • 

(~D OF A?P~DIX D) 


